Company had 761,672,549 Ordinary Shares in issue, each with
a nominal value of €0.001, all of which are of the same class
and carry the same rights and obligations. The Company
also had 46,292,771 Founder Shares and 19,980,000 Deferred
Shares in issue at the same date.

The percentage of the total issued share capital represented
by each class of shares on the above dates was:

Share Class
% of total issued

share capital

Ordinary Shares 92.0
Founder Shares 5.6
Deferred Shares 2.4

Corporate Governance

85

Further information on the Company’s share capital, including the rights attached to different classes of shares, is set out in
Note 18 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Company has a Long-Term Incentive Plan in place, the details of which are set out in the Remuneration Committee Report
and in Note 19 to the consolidated financial statements.

Substantial Shareholdings
As at 31 December 2017 and 29 March 2018 (the latest practicable date before approval of this Annual Report), the Company
had been notified of the following details of interests of 3% or more in the ordinary share capital of the Company:

Notified holding
31 December 2017 %

Notified holding
29 March 2018 %

Fidelity Investments Limited 65,503,839 8.60 65,635,101 8.62

Bank of Montreal 31,380,909 4.12 46,601,448 6.12

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 31,914,080 4.19 45,911,000 6.03

BlackRock Inc 50,575,057 6.64 44,669,388 5.86

Fidelity Management & Research Company 44,710,179 5.87 43,094,527 5.66

Lansdowne Partners International Ltd 45,237,886 5.94 42,237,886 5.55

Kames Capital plc 30,971,822 4.07 38,089,244 5.00

Emerald Everleigh Limited Partnership* 36,086,153 4.74 36,086,153 4.74

Coltrane Master Fund, L.P. 37,474,289 4.92 31,367,365 4.12

J O Hambro Capital Management Limited 26,721,051 3.51 26,721,051 3.51

Henderson Group plc 24,252,393 3.18 24,252,393 3.18

Oppenheimer Funds Inc 23,197,940 3.05 23,197,940 3.05

Wellington Management Group LLP 30,466,902 4.00 22,481,600 2.95

*	 Emerald Everleigh Limited Partnership (the ‘LP’) and Prime Developments Ltd (‘PDL ‘) are the registered holders of the interests described above. The LP
is ultimately owned by PDL. The shares in PDL are held in trust for a discretionary trust (constituted under English and Welsh law) and Alan McIntosh
(Executive Director of Cairn) and his spouse are the beneficiaries of that trust.

Except as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified at 29 March 2018 of any interest of 3% or more in its ordinary
share capital, nor is it aware of any person who directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control

[…]

the interest rate terms in these loan agreements such that interest on €70 million of its Term Loan was
fixed at an interest rate of 0% (benchmark) plus a margin of 3%, which is fixed until the loan matures in
December 2019.

30.	 Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

Financial Statements

131

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

On 5 July 2017, the Group entered into a two year €50 million Term Loan facility with Activate Capital at
a variable interest rate based on one month Euribor (with a 0% floor), plus a margin of 6%. The Group has
not hedged its interest rate exposure on this Term Loan and retains an exposure to interest rate risk where
there are changes in the prevailing one month Euribor rate.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Euribor benchmark interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables remain constant and the rate change is only applied to the loans that are exposed to
movements in Euribor.

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2017
Variable-rate instruments – borrowings (707) - (707) -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (707) - (707) -

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2016
Variable-rate instruments – borrowings (700) 700 (700) 700
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (700) 700 (700) 700

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents. These balances attract low
interest rates and therefore a relative increase or decrease in their interest rates would not have a material
effect on profit or loss.

(e)	 Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base (defined as shareholders’ equity) so as to maintain
investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Group
takes a conservative approach to bank financing and the net debt to total asset value ratio was 15.9% at
31 December 2017 (2016: 9.1%). Net debt is defined as loans and borrowings (Note 20) less cash and cash